
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Self-Referral Psychological Treatment Centre for Young Adults: 

Two-Year Observational Evaluation of Routine Practice Before and 

After Treatment 

AUTHORS Halje, Karin; Timpka, Toomas; Tylestedt, Petra; Adler, Anna; 
Fröberg, Lena; Schyman, Tommy; Johansson, Kristoffer; Dahl, 
Katarina 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Smith-Merry 
University of Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important area of research, but the intervention is not 
explained in enough detail for the research to be useful for other 
researchers in the field. There are also significant deficiencies in the 
background section. This paper needs to be significantly revised 
before it could be published. Detailed comments are below:  
Needs proofing for language e.g. confusing sentence line 66, p.3  
Clark et al (2009) paper quoted incorrectly – this intervention was 
prior to the IAPT implementation and the participants attended ‘more 
than’ twice.  
All areas of the background literature need to be developed more 
fully – e.g. why was a self referral service model chosen? More 
literature needed here, apart from the one Clark et al (2009) 
reference used in the discussion. The background literature then 
needs to be returned to in the discussion.  
Description of therapeutic methods needs to be much more detailed 
with relevant references provided (lines 128-132).  
Don’t need so much information on the county, but more on the 
actual intervention so that it can be replicated.  
What was the content of the ‘homework’ sessions? How were these 
devised?  
At line 271 some explanation needed for why a final score was only 
recorded for 2/3 clients. What were the implications of this for the 
analysis?  
There is not enough information given in the description of the 
intervention for this to be replicated and so is not useful to those who 
might want to implement a similar program.  
Explain why these interventions have been chosen as a way of 
ensuring lower drop out rates: “It may also be possible to offer 
Internet therapy, group therapy, and low-intensity or short treatment 
alternatives in a stepped-care model.” (lines 352-353)  
The authors should be careful using the term ‘recovery’ as generally 
in mental health policy and service literature recovery refers to ‘living 
well with or without the symptoms of mental ill-health’ which is not 
the way it is used here. It would be better to refer to absence of 
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clinical symptoms.  
  

 

REVIEWER Debra Rickwood 
Faculty of Health  
University of Canberra  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper reports a worthwhile study. Outcomes from routine 
practice, particularly from innovative models of care need focussing 
on early intervention, need to be published; these studies provide 
essential real world information that is not derived from highly 
controlled clinical trials. It is only if more such studies are published 
that we will be able to incorporate such knowledge into our evidence 
base. Highlighting non-adherence and the challenges for both 
engaging young people in services and researching outcomes for 
young people in real-world clinical settings is much needed.  
Notably, however, the paper states on page 4 that “To our 
knowledge, no evaluation study has reported on the implementation 
of easily accessible psychological services specifically for 
adolescents and young adults.” A study of the major youth mental 
health initiative, headspace, was reported in 2014. This paper 
reported the characteristics of young people attending the self-
referral headspace centres. There is a further paper currently in 
press in the Medical Journal of Australia that reports outcomes for 
young people. The study will be published in early June and these 
authors might like to refer to this large study, and also have a look at 
how change scores were computed.  
Rickwood, D.J., Telford, N., Parker, A., Tanti, C.P., & McGorry, P.D. 
(2014). headspace―Australia’s innovation in youth mental health: 
Who’s coming and why do they present? Medical Journal of 
Australia, 200(2), 108-111. doi:10.5694/mja13.11235  
Rickwood, D.J., Telford, N., Mazzer, K. Parker, A., Tanti, C.P., & 
McGorry, P.D. (in press) Changes in psychological distress and 
psychosocial functioning for young people accessing headspace 
centres for mental health problems. Medical Journal of Australia.  
The detailed ethics statement is commendable, and its publication 
will be helpful to other researchers wanting to publish outcomes from 
routine service data.  
The paper could be improved in the following ways:  
I don’t think the GHQ should be referred to as a measure of 
psychological wellbeing – it is a measure of psychological distress. 
The opposite of distress is not wellbeing. Throughout the paper, this 
should be changed.  
I don’t think there is need for so much detail around the study setting 
on page 7. The relevance of this section is not evident.  
A 3-month follow-up is mentioned on page 8, line 195. However, no 
methodology is given for the follow-up and there appear to be no 
results reported. This would, however, be of interest – both how 
young people were followed-up after they had left the service and 
what the results are.  
In the method section, the range of scores for the three measures 
needs to be shown. There also needs to be a clear explanation of 
how change scores, and recovery (which is mentioned in the 
abstract and the discussion) is defined.  
Table 1 should be included in the results not the method and needs 
to be more clearly described. In particular, it was unclear how case 
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status was determined via the GHQ. The percentage of cases 
according to the GHQ is very low, and this is very surprising – I 
would expect it to be much higher. How the GHQ is scored and 
interpreted is not provided in the method, so it is not possible to 
determine what has been done. The GHQ-12 can be scored in two 
different ways. If it is scored in the binary way, then scores of 3 or 
more indicate disorder.  
In Table 2 the scores of the GHQ are also concerning. The scores 
for those who are designated as cases are lower than the total 
group; this does not make sense.  
A figure showing how clients dropped out or continued through to full 
treatment would be helpful.  
It is unclear why individual items of the GHQ are reported. The GHQ 
is not designed to be used in this way, and I am not sure what 
additional information this provides.  
It seems that effects that are non-significant are reported as 
significant. For example, in Table 5, the p value for ‘able to 
concentrate’ is 0.0641 and for HADS-A is 0.0702; yet in the last 
sentence on page 13 it states that a high HAD-A score and not 
being able to concentrate increase the risk for discontinuation. 
These non-significant effects are again noted in the first paragraph 
of the discussion.  
Similarly, although the p values are non-significant in Table 6, it 
states in the last sentence of page 14 that not being constantly 
under strain and being capable of making decisions are associated 
with increased risk of non-response; the effect of both these 
variables is non-significant.  
There are several places in the discussion where non-significant 
effects are presented as making a difference.  
The term recovery and recovery rates are used in the discussion, 
but not defined.  
Minor concerns:  
P2,line 41 – it is not clear what ‘71% (n=429)’ refers to in the 
abstract– presumably the percent female.  
Table 7 is unnecessary and this information should be included in 
the text. 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Jennifer Smith-Merry  

 

This is an important area of research, but the intervention is not explained in enough detail for the 

research to be useful for other researchers in the field. There are also significant deficiencies in the 

background section. This paper needs to be significantly revised before it could be published. 

Detailed comments are below:  

 

Needs proofing for language e.g. confusing sentence line 66, p.3  

Authors reply: Thank you! The sentence has been revised. Also, the language has been revised 

throughout the paper by a language consultant.  

 

Clark et al (2009) paper quoted incorrectly – this intervention was prior to the IAPT implementation 

and the participants attended ‘more than’ twice.  

Authors reply: Again thank you! You are absolutely correct. The sentence has been revised.  
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All areas of the background literature need to be developed more fully – e.g. why was a self referral 

service model chosen? More literature needed here, apart from the one Clark et al (2009) reference 

used in the discussion. The background literature then needs to be returned to in the discussion.  

Authors reply: We have extended the introduction section of the paper with references covering 

issues and decisions involved with the design of easily accessible psychological services to the 

young. We also come back to these issues in the discussion.  

 

Description of therapeutic methods needs to be much more detailed with relevant references provided 

(lines 128-132).  

Authors reply: The therapeutic methods have been described in more detail and relevant references 

added.  

 

Don’t need so much information on the county, but more on the actual intervention so that it can be 

replicated.  

Authors reply: The information on the county has been reduced. However, we still believe it to be of 

relevance due to that the ethnic and socioeconomic environment of the clients is of relevance when 

interpreting the program outcomes from a health service perspective.  

 

What was the content of the ‘homework’ sessions? How were these devised?  

Authors reply: The text in the methods section has been revised and references added to better 

describe the ‘homework’ assignments.  

 

At line 271 some explanation needed for why a final score was only recorded for 2/3 clients. What 

were the implications of this for the analysis?  

Authors reply: This was a study performed in a routine setting. A ‘final’ score was obtained for all 

clients, but only 2/3 of the clients admitted to the program completed the treatment plan and scored 

the self-report forms at the final session. This fact is brought to the fore in the discussion section.  

 

There is not enough information given in the description of the intervention for this to be replicated 

and so is not useful to those who might want to implement a similar program.  

Authors reply: We have done our best to extend the description of the intervention program in the 

methods section. Actually, the note made by the reviewer has made us consider writing a separate 

paper describing the intervention provided to the young adults.  

 

Explain why these interventions have been chosen as a way of ensuring lower drop out rates: “It may 

also be possible to offer Internet therapy, group therapy, and low-intensity or short treatment 

alternatives in a stepped-care model.” (lines 352-353)  

Authors reply: Not all young people are motivated, for different reasons, to complete an individual six-

session psychotherapeutic program. Some, in particular adolescents, may be motivated by being 

given the possibility to interact with young people in their own age, other may be more at ease 

interacting at the Internet than talking with a therapist (Bradford 2015).  

 

Bradford S, Rickwood D. Young People's Views on Electronic Mental Health Assessment: Prefer to 

Type than Talk? J Child Fam Stud. 2015;24(5):1213-1221.  

 

The authors should be careful using the term ‘recovery’ as generally in mental health policy and 

service literature recovery refers to ‘living well with or without the symptoms of mental ill-health’ which 

is not the way it is used here. It would be better to refer to absence of clinical symptoms.  

 

Authors reply: Thank you! We do absolutely agree. This is an important point. We have added a 

reflection over this issue to the discussion section and also added a reference.  
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Reviewer Name Debra Rickwood  

 

This paper reports a worthwhile study. Outcomes from routine practice, particularly from innovative 

models of care need focussing on early intervention, need to be published; these studies provide 

essential real world information that is not derived from highly controlled clinical trials. It is only if more 

such studies are published that we will be able to incorporate such knowledge into our evidence base. 

Highlighting non-adherence and the challenges for both engaging young people in services and 

researching outcomes for young people in real-world clinical settings is much needed.  

 

Authors reply: Thank you! We agree on that the study area is most important and do treasure the 

comments provided by the reviewer, as these have helped us increase the quality of our report.  

 

Notably, however, the paper states on page 4 that “To our knowledge, no evaluation study has 

reported on the implementation of easily accessible psychological services specifically for 

adolescents and young adults.” A study of the major youth mental health initiative, headspace, was 

reported in 2014. This paper reported the characteristics of young people attending the self-referral 

headspace centres. There is a further paper currently in press in the Medical Journal of Australia that 

reports outcomes for young people. The study will be published in early June and these authors might 

like to refer to this large study, and also have a look at how change scores were computed.  

Rickwood, D.J., Telford, N., Parker, A., Tanti, C.P., & McGorry, P.D. (2014). headspace―Australia’s 

innovation in youth mental health: Who’s coming and why do they present? Medical Journal of 

Australia, 200(2), 108-111. doi:10.5694/mja13.11235  

Rickwood, D.J., Telford, N., Mazzer, K. Parker, A., Tanti, C.P., & McGorry, P.D. (in press) Changes in 

psychological distress and psychosocial functioning for young people accessing headspace centres 

for mental health problems. Medical Journal of Australia.  

Authors reply: Thank you! We have added all these references to the manuscript. We were well 

aware of the headspace program and should have included it in the references. However, we 

hesitated to do that due to the age group discrepancy. Given that the age groups are reported 

separately in the later reports, there are all reasons to refer to this impressive program. However, we 

do not have access to the paper reporting changes in social functioning at the time of resubmission.  

 

The detailed ethics statement is commendable, and its publication will be helpful to other researchers 

wanting to publish outcomes from routine service data.  

Authors reply: Thank you!  

 

The paper could be improved in the following ways:  

I don’t think the GHQ should be referred to as a measure of psychological wellbeing – it is a measure 

of psychological distress. The opposite of distress is not wellbeing. Throughout the paper, this should 

be changed.  

Authors reply: This is correct, the change has been made throughout the manuscript.  

 

I don’t think there is need for so much detail around the study setting on page 7. The relevance of this 

section is not evident.  

Authors reply: The section in question has been reduced.  

 

A 3-month follow-up is mentioned on page 8, line 195. However, no methodology is given for the 

follow-up and there appear to be no results reported. This would, however, be of interest – both how 

young people were followed-up after they had left the service and what the results are.  

Authors reply: Thank you! The three-month follow-up was at the time of the study an optional part of 

the intervention program. It has later been included as a routine part. The mentioning of the follow-up 

has therefore been deleted from the present manuscript.  
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In the method section, the range of scores for the three measures needs to be shown. There also 

needs to be a clear explanation of how change scores, and recovery (which is mentioned in the 

abstract and the discussion) is defined.  

Authors reply: Thank you! This was an editing mistake. The section describing the scoring, definition 

of cases, and definition of recovery was initially in an appendix. When integrating the appendix in the 

paper, this section was lost. The corresponding section has now been re-introduced.  

 

Table 1 should be included in the results not the method and needs to be more clearly described. In 

particular, it was unclear how case status was determined via the GHQ. The percentage of cases 

according to the GHQ is very low, and this is very surprising – I would expect it to be much higher. 

How the GHQ is scored and interpreted is not provided in the method, so it is not possible to 

determine what has been done. The GHQ-12 can be scored in two different ways. If it is scored in the 

binary way, then scores of 3 or more indicate disorder.  

Authors reply: Yes, as stated above, information about the scoring and case definitions was lacking in 

the previous version of the manuscript. The low proportion of “psychological distress cases” thus 

depends on that these cases not were defined by the GHQ-12 cut-points per se. A “psychological 

distress case” was defined as a client having scored below the cut-off points for HADS-A and HADS-

D and 3 or more on GHQ-12. The reason for using this definition is the structure of the intervention 

program (in four threads), where one of the threads was customized for young adults suffering mainly 

from psychological distress. Do note that the intervention effect size with regard to psychological 

distress was calculated on the entire client population. Table 1 was already referred to in the results 

section, but the legend has been revised.  

 

In Table 2 the scores of the GHQ are also concerning. The scores for those who are designated as 

cases are lower than the total group; this does not make sense.  

Authors reply: Yes, the GHQ-12 scores for the psychological distress case were lower than for the 

entire client population. See above. The table legend has been revised.  

 

A figure showing how clients dropped out or continued through to full treatment would be helpful.  

Authors reply: A figure showing the study flow is included.  

 

It is unclear why individual items of the GHQ are reported. The GHQ is not designed to be used in this 

way, and I am not sure what additional information this provides.  

Authors reply: Thank you! We used the individual items of the GHQ-12 in an exploratory analysis of 

factors associated with non-adherence. The reason was that non-adherence is such an important 

issue in the context of self-referral psychological services provided to young people. Ideally, we would 

have used other instruments for this analysis, but this was an evaluation performed in the routine 

setting. See also below  

 

It seems that effects that are non-significant are reported as significant. For example, in Table 5, the p 

value for ‘able to concentrate’ is 0.0641 and for HADS-A is 0.0702; yet in the last sentence on page 

13 it states that a high HAD-A score and not being able to concentrate increase the risk for 

discontinuation. These non-significant effects are again noted in the first paragraph of the discussion.  

Authors reply: As stated in the methods section (data analyses), the limits for confidence intervals 

(90%) and tests for statistical significance (p<.10) were set according to standards used in exploratory 

psychological studies. In order to make the approach more evident, we have changed “identify” to 

“explore” in the description of these analyses throughout the paper.  

 

Similarly, although the p values are non-significant in Table 6, it states in the last sentence of page 14 

that not being constantly under strain and being capable of making decisions are associated with 

increased risk of non-response; the effect of both these variables is non-significant.  
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There are several places in the discussion where non-significant effects are presented as making a 

difference.  

Authors reply: See above.  

 

The term recovery and recovery rates are used in the discussion, but not defined.  

Authors reply: Thank you! Please see above (regarding the scoring and definition of recovery). We 

now also have commented on the definition of ‘recovery’ used in this study in limitations section of the 

discussion.  

 

Minor concerns:  

P2,line 41 – it is not clear what ‘71% (n=429)’ refers to in the abstract– presumably the percent 

female.  

Authors reply: Thank you! Of course.  

 

Table 7 is unnecessary and this information should be included in the text.  

Authors reply: The change has been made. 

 

VERSION 2 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Smith-Merry 
Senior Lecturer, University of Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS On lines 437-440 the authors clarify their definition of recovery. 
However, this needs to happen when recovery is first mentioned or 
your readers will have to wait until the end to have this confusion 
clarified. 'Recovery' is such a contested term that this needs to 
happen early in the article.  

 

REVIEWER Debra Rickwood 
University of Canberra, Canberra, Australia  
and  
headspace National Youth Mental Health Foundation, Melbourne, 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper makes a worthwhile contribution to the growing field of 
evaluation of new service approaches for young people. Publication 
of comparable outcome data internationally, as well as the level of 
adherence and factors related to program adherence, is of use to 
other researchers and practitioners in the field. A few minor issues 
need to be addressed.  
There are a couple of examples where a slight improvement in 
written English expression is required. This includes:  
Line 147 “was not requested due to that all clients were asked to fill 
in self-report forms for collection” – could be “was not requested due 
to all clients being asked to fill in self-report forms for collection”  
Line 154-155 “care in Sweden. Personal identification data were 
removed from the records (all information was de-identified) prior to 
that the data set was received by the authors for statistical analyses” 
– could be “care in Sweden. Personal identification data were 
removed from the records (all information was de-identified) prior to 
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the data set being received by the authors for statistical analyses”  
Line 341 “low age and evaluating oneself as a worthless person at 
the visit were found to be risk” and Line 363 “Nonetheless, we also 
found that low age” – younger age would be better expression than 
low age.  
Line 395 “young people with different ethnical and 
sociodemographic backgrounds” – ethnical should be ethnic  
 
At Line 244 it states that 10% was used as the level of significance. 
This is unusual, as 5% is the accepted type I error rate. It is clear 
that this level is used to include some weak effects that would 
otherwise be non-significant. While it is clear to the reader that this 
has occurred, some justification for this is required – why is 
detecting such weak effects important enough to justify breaking 
with convention?  
 
Note that the reference cited at Line 488 has now been published.  
11. Rickwood DJ, Telford N, Mazze, K, Parker A, Tanti CP, McGorry 
PD. Changes in psychological distress and psychosocial functioning 
for young people accessing headspace centres for mental health 
problems. Med J Aust 2015;in press.  
Rickwood, D.J., Telford, N., Mazzer, K., Parker, A., Tanti, C.P., & 
McGorry, P.D. (2015). Changes in psychological distress and 
psychosocial functioning for young people accessing headspace 
centres for mental health problems. Medical Journal of Australia, 
202(10), 537-542. doi:10.5694/mja14.01696 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

On lines 437-440 the authors clarify their definition of recovery. However, this needs to happen when 

recovery is first mentioned or your readers will have to wait until the end to have this confusion 

clarified. 'Recovery' is such a contested term that this needs to happen early in the article.  

Authors’ response: Thank you! The comment is much appreciated. We thus do agree and have 

included a note in the introduction highlighting the disease-oriented definition of ‘recovery’ used by 

Clark et al (2009). This definition, also used in this study, is then critically reviewed in the discussion 

section.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

This paper makes a worthwhile contribution to the growing field of evaluation of new service 

approaches for young people. Publication of comparable outcome data internationally, as well as the 

level of adherence and factors related to program adherence, is of use to other researchers and 

practitioners in the field. A few minor issues need to be addressed.  

Authors’ response: We do appreciate the reviewer’s proficient comments on our manuscript.  

 

There are a couple of examples where a slight improvement in written English expression is required. 

This includes:  

 

Line 147 “was not requested due to that all clients were asked to fill in self-report forms for collection” 

– could be “was not requested due to all clients being asked to fill in self-report forms for collection”  

Authors’ response: The change has been made.  
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Line 154-155 “care in Sweden. Personal identification data were removed from the records (all 

information was de-identified) prior to that the data set was received by the authors for statistical 

analyses” – could be “care in Sweden. Personal identification data were removed from the records (all 

information was de-identified) prior to the data set being received by the authors for statistical 

analyses”  

Authors’ response: The change has been made.  

 

Line 341 “low age and evaluating oneself as a worthless person at the visit were found to be risk” and 

Line 363 “Nonetheless, we also found that low age” – younger age would be better expression than 

low age.  

Authors’ response: The change has been made.  

 

Line 395 “young people with different ethnical and sociodemographic backgrounds” – ethnical should 

be ethnic  

Authors’ response: The change has been made.  

 

At Line 244 it states that 10% was used as the level of significance. This is unusual, as 5% is the 

accepted type I error rate. It is clear that this level is used to include some weak effects that would 

otherwise be non-significant. While it is clear to the reader that this has occurred, some justification 

for this is required – why is detecting such weak effects important enough to justify breaking with 

convention?  

Authors’ response: We appreciate the comment. A justification and a reference has been added to the 

discussion section.  

 

Note that the reference cited at Line 488 has now been published.  

11. Rickwood DJ, Telford N, Mazze, K, Parker A, Tanti CP, McGorry PD. Changes in psychological 

distress and psychosocial functioning for young people accessing headspace centres for mental 

health problems. Med J Aust 2015;in press.  

Rickwood, D.J., Telford, N., Mazzer, K., Parker, A., Tanti, C.P., & McGorry, P.D. (2015). Changes in 

psychological distress and psychosocial functioning for young people accessing headspace centres 

for mental health problems. Medical Journal of Australia, 202(10), 537-542. doi:10.5694/mja14.01696  

Authors’ response: The change has been made. 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Smith-Merry 
University of Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The one remaining change has been made.  

 

REVIEWER Debra rickwood 
University of Canberra, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS All previous comments have been addressed. No further revisions 
required.  
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